
2017	Polypay	Breeders	Directory	
This	membership	directory	includes	members	whose	dues	are	paid	up	as	of	11/1/17.			

Also	available	on	the	web	at	www.countrylovin.com/polypay	
	

	

CALIFORNIA	
Kari	Rose	
Rose	Polypays	
37396	Oak	View	St.	
Burney		96013	
530-356-6498	
kkrose@frontiernet.net	
	
COLORADO	
Billy	&	Helen	Hardman	
Uncompahgre	Polypays	
740	1325	Rd.,		
Delta	81416	
970-901-5045	
UPFDelta@aol.com	
www.polypays4u.com	
	
David	&	Cindy	Napier	
Black	Sheep	Farm	Hudson	
24508	Hwy	52	
Hudson,		80642	
303-912-8701	
blacksheepfarmhudson@yahoo.com	
	
Nick	&	Janae	Parsons	
Bell	Ringer	Ranch	
18563	Ward	Creek	Rd.	
Cedaredge		81413	
530-510-1864	
nparsons@deltaschools.com	
	
	
Daniel	Shapiro	
Shapiro	Family	Farms	
6420	Burrows	Rd.,		
Colorado	Springs	80908	
719-495-7340		
	
	
	
DELAWARE	
Bashar	Albarouki	
Albarouki		Farm	
665	Connell	Rd.	
Bear,	19701	
	
	
	
GEORGIA	
Dianne	Cox	
Down	South	Farm	
3106	Goodsby	Rd.	
Blythe		30805	
	
George	&	Julia	Lyons	
Lyons	Farm,	Inc.	
2732	Hwy	9	S	
Dawsonville		30534	
706-265-3328	
lyonsfarm@windstream.net	
	

	
IDAHO	
Robin	Wylie	
1425	S.	McDermott	Rd.	
Nampa,		83687	
208-250-6456	
robin@sweethillsfarm.com	
	
	
ILLINOIS	
John	Carlson	
JCC	Polypays	
13525	N.	1050	Rd.,		
MaComb	61455	
309-333-9798	
jccarlson@logonix.net	
http://jccpolypays.my.logonix.net	
	
Paul	Gibson	&	Family	
Gibson	Farms	
11016	E.	Utility	Rd.	
Stillman	Valley,	61084	
815-742-0262	
	
Hoffmann	&	Murphy	
1254	Gall	Rd.,		
Waterloo	62298	
618-939-7954	
cewe2@hotmail.com	
	
Bobby	&	Heidi	Hood	
Clear	Creek	Sheep	
1044	Buffalo-Mech	Rd,		
Dawson	62520	
217-836-4664	
clearcreekpolypay@hotmail.com	
www.clearcreekpolypays.com	
	
Chris	&	Anna	Kaeb	
CAK	Polypays	
639	N	1000	E	Rd,		
Buckley	60918	
815-457-2618	
cakfarm@localline2.com	
	
Mark,	Lindsey,	Logan,	Lane,	
&	Lauren	Meurer	
Big	Prairie	Polypays	
1869	Midway	Rd.,		
Ashton	61006	
815-973-5576			815-453-2257	
meurer66@gmail.com	
www.bigprairiepolypays.com		
	
Gordon	&	Anne	Sammons	
Sammons	Polypay	
17295	Hwy	82,		
Geneseo	61254	
309-944-3692	
gordonannesamons@gmail.com	
	
	

	
	
Linda	&	Randy	Wolf	
Wolfarm	Polypays	
2205	E	2300	Ave.	
St.	Elmo,	62458	
618-829-5401	
Lawolf226@yahoo.com	
	
	
INDIANA	
Glen	&	Chris	Jones	
Hidden	Valley	Polypays	
4750	N	450	E,		
Rochester	46975	
574-204-3442	
glenjones1948@gmail.com	
	
Joe	Robertson	&	Family	
6293	S	SR	231	
Cloverdale	46120	
765-301-0299	
	
Audrey	&	Morgan	Springer	
Lucky	Star	Farm	
5904	Leisure	Lane,		
Pittsboro	46167	
317-892-4068				
dspringer@indy.rr.com	
	
Jason	Werling	&	Family	
1234	W	1200	N	
Decatur	46733	
260-414-9865	
	
	
IOWA	
Kevin	&	Diane	Hermann	
Shady	Lawn	Polypays	
1850	S	Scott	Park	Rd,		
Eldridge	52748	
563-285-8926			563-320-2746	
shadylawn1@gmail.com	
	
Tom	Knapper	
Utica	Ridge	Farm	
22850	Utica	Ridge	Rd.	
Davenport			52807	
563-676-6762	
uticaboergoats@csteldridge.com	
	
Howard	Lindaman	
Sand	Prairie	Polypays	
2041	180th	St,		
Marshalltown	50158	
641-752-3490	
celindaman@aol.com	
	
Zach	Meinders	 	
Meinders	Stock	Farm	
3605	230th	Ave.	
Buffalo	Center		50424	

515-320-3835	
meinders2@hotmail.com	
	
Benjamin	Murphy	
1254	Gall	Road	
Waterloo			62298	
618-939-7954	
cewe2@hotmail.com	
	
Jerry	&	Mary	Sorensen	
West	Cyclone	Farm	
*Honorary	Member*	
1148	1100th	St,		
Harlan	51537	
712-755-7250			712-579-1511	
wclones@harlannet.com	
westcyclonefarm.homestead.com	
	
Mark	&	Brenda	Van	Roekel	
3891	390th	St.	
Orange	City,	51041	
712-737-8205	
mandbvr@gmail.com	
	
	
KANSAS	
Kathleen	Ewert,	President	
Notkwyta	Ranch,	Inc.	
20009	62nd	St,		
McLouth	66054	
913-796-6044	
kmewert@embarqmail.com	
www.notkwyta.com	
	
Dathan	&	Jamie	Jamison	
Jamison	Polypays	
6850	County	Rd.	AA	
Quinter		67752	
785-769-3361	
dathanjamison@gmail.com	
	
David	&	Barbara	Powers	
Power	Polypays	
11185	Elk	Rd,		
Thayer	66776	
620-839-5733	
b.rose-1@hotmail.com	
	
	
	
KENTUCKY	
Matt	&	Kelsey	Chadwick	
Chadwick	Sheep	Co.	
761	Kirksey	Almo	Rd.	
Murray,		42071	
270-227-8731	
matthew.chadwick@uky.edu	
	
Clark	Coyle	
1374	Quirks	Run	Rd.	
Danville		40422	
859-583-0816	



	

	

1503@medicineshoppe.com	
	
	
	
University	of	Kentucky	
1171	Midway	Rd,	
	Versailles	40383	
859-559-7756	
endre.fink@uky.edu	
	
	
	
MARYLAND	
Kinsinger	Homer	
5790	Garrett	Hwy	
Oakland			21550	
301-616-4381	
hslukraine@gmail.com	
	
	
	
MICHIGAN	
Kendall	&	Vicki	Nash	
10751	Beecher	Rd.	
Pittsford		49271	
517-523-3179	
vknash@frontier.com	
	
Brett	&	Deb	Pharo	
Pharo	Polypay	
*Lifetime	Member*	
12266	Cherry	Av,		
Rapid	City	49676	
231-322-2017			231-564-1540	
brettpharo@gmail.com	
www.backacrefarmmi.com	
	
Patrick	Schloss	
N	Kids	Farm	
5420	Farrell	Rd.	
Dexter	48130	
734-424-0331	
pdschloss@gmail.com	
	
	
	
MINNESOTA		
Elese	Andol	
800	Cynthia	St.	
Maynard			56260	
	
Mike	Berven	
Riverdale	Farm	
9030	40th	St.,	NW	
Milan			56262	
320-269-8749	
riverdale@mvtvwireless.com	
	
Larry	Bremer	
Elm	Creek	Polypay	
1948	State	Hwy	15,		
Truman	56088	
507-236-4175	
elmcreekpolypay@yahoo.com	
www.elmcreekpolypay.com	
	
Chris	Fagerness	

Patriot	Polypay	
428	100th	Ave.	
Steen		56173	
507-855-2112	
cfagerness@hotmail.com	
	
Bryce	&	Bobbie	Freking	
Freking	Polypay	Genetics	
924	35th	St.	
Ceylon		56121	
605-310-0733	
freking	polypay@gmail.com	
	
Nicole	Jessen	&	Mark	Giese		
Shady	Lane	Farms	
2655	190th	St,		
Canby	56220	
507-829-8748				
nljessen87@gmail.com	
	
Danny	&	Lori	Krome	
Dakota	Krome	POA	&	
Polypays	
2116	150th	St,		
Fairmont	56031	
507-236-3174	
l.krome@netzero.net	
	
Tim	Larson	Family	
4002	NE	69th	St.,		
Medford		55049	
507-213-1466	
tlarson@medford.klz.mn.us	
	
Holly	Neaton	
11549	Hwy	25	SW,		
Watertown	55388	
952-955-2596			952-240-2192	
hjneaton@gmail.com	
	
Jeremy	&	Renita	Refshaw	
Refshaw	Ranch	Polypays	
1339	290th	St,		
Waubun	56589	
218-473-2236			218-230-5383	
refshawranch@yahoo.com	
www.refshawranch.com	
	
Caroline	Scheffert	
51253	State	Hwy	13	
Warseca		56093	
507-461-6088	
horsechic30@gmail.com	
	
Lila,	Dale,	Bobbi	&	Kirby	
Schmidt	
Grandview	Polypays	
2834	Co	Rd	5,		
Marshall	56258	
507-532-7564	
lilalamb@starpoint.net	
www.grandviewpolypay.com		
	
Andrew	&	Rochelle	Skwira	
Spitfire	Ranch	
13137	Cty	Rd.	17	
Holdingford,		56340	
320-333-6977	
spitfireranchzoo@gmail.com	

	
Russell	Smith	
17360	Perkins	Valley	Dr.	
Houston	55943	
507-458-8688	
rksmithjr@outlook.com	
	
Steve	&	Janine	Spessard	
J&S	Polypays	
32706	Roberts	Ave,		
Worthington	56187	
507-372-5956	
jspolypays@frontiernet.net	
	
Blake	Thoreson	
14304	CR	12	Blvd.	
Zumbrota		55992	
507-732-5950			507-202-0936	
jimthoreson@netzero.net	
	
Jennifer	&	Jessica	Willegal	
Nordhill	Polypays	
31406	633	Ave,		
Gibbon	55355	
507-276-4908			507-834-6814	
strawberry103@hotmail.com	
	
MISSOURI	
Joe	Ferguson	
RR6,	Box	75	
Marquand		63655	
573-866-2376	
	
Henke	Farms	
27545	Hwy.	Y	
Princeton	64673	
660-748-5742		660-748-4283	
amh55a@yahoo.com	
henkefarms@gmail.com	
	
	
NEBRASKA	
Charles	Reppert	
Reppert	Polypays	
1311	M	Ave.,		
Pender		68047	
402-385-2790	
creppertfarm@wildblue.net	
	
US	MARC	
US	Meat	Animal	Research	
Center	
PO	Box	166,	Spur	18D,		
Clay	Center	68933	
	
	
NORTH	CAROLINA	
Mary	Beth	Downs	
Brushy	Creek	Farms	
550	CL	Wagner	Rd.	
Lexington,		27295	
336-880-1849	
	
	
NORTH	DAKOTA	
Jerome	Beckman	
9716	45	St.	SE	
Ypsilanti	58497	

701-269-1951	
	
Leonard	&	Carol	Page	
1702	7th	Ave	NW,		
Reeder	58649	
701-853-2489	
carol_page@live.com	
	
Christopher	&	Ronda	
Schauer	
Schauer	Sheep	Co.	
PO	Box	205,		
Hettinger	58639	
701-567-5374		701-567-3582	
chris_schauer@yahoo.com	
	
	
	
NEW	YORK	
David	&	Carla	Cummings	
Picasso	Sheep	Farm	
850	Wellman	Rd.	
Ashville,		14710	
716-397-3025	
dacummings56@hotmail.com	
	
	
	
OHIO	
John	Anderson	
Lambshire	Polypays	
10131	Munson	Rd,		
Shreve	44676	
330-749-9053	
info@lambshirepolypays.com	
www.lambshirepolypays.com	
	
Kayla	Flinn	&	Luke	Inbody	
L&K	Sheep	Co.	
6563	Twp	Rd	28,		
Jenera	45841		
419-306-2451	
flinn_13@hotmail.com	
	
Brandon	&Devon	Grosjean	
DB	Farms	
2589	Columbus	Rd,		
Wooster	44691	
330-347-6033	
tribefan2011@gmail.com	
	
Robert	Hastings	
535	Spring	St.	
Wooster,		44691	
330-264-9065	
rhas@sssnet.com	
	
Harold	Heidlebaugh	
5760	Peltier	Rd.	
Delphos		45833	
419-695-8696	
	
David	&	Velda	Limbach	
Misty	Hollow	
14950	Stanwood	St.	
Dalton			44618	
330-604-6040			330-605-1856	
	



	

	

Don	&	Meta	Van	Nostran	
Will-O-Wood	Sheep	Farm	
2871	Ladd	Ridge	Rd.	
Athens,		45701	
740-856-2151	
wowlamb@gmail.com	
	
	
	
PENNSYLVANIA	
Jan	Motter	&	Ed	O’Shea	
Lane’s	End	Farm	
12211	W	Rt	973,		
Jersey	Shore	17740	
570-398-2078	
	
Robert	&	Barbara	Smith	
Serenity	Acres	
141	Green	Hill	Rd.,		
Barto		19504	
610-754-0801		610-683-4224	
rosmit@2rutztown.edu	
	
	
	
SOUTH	DAKOTA	
Joe	&	Bev	Cassady	
1029	Circle	Dr.	
Brookings	57006	
605-651-7034	
jpcassad@gmail.com	
	
Jim	&	Rondi	Hanssen	
Hanssen	Polypays	
43014	260th	St.	
Emery			57332	
605-449-4659	
rjhanssen@triotel.net	
	
Doug	&	Rose	Marie	Hoiten	
44674	256th	St.,		
Montrose	57048	
605-769-0807		605-363-3211	
hoitens@goldenwest.net	
	
Vic	VanWell	
VanWell	Polypays	
1104		18th	St.	NE	
Watertown	57201	
605-881-6574	
vcvanwell@iw.net	
www.vanwellsheepfarm.com	
	
	
	
TENNESSEE	
Elijah	Durbin	
1515	Brian	St,		
Lebanon	37087	
615-444-3032	
rtanner@wilsoncoop.com	
	
LaDonna	Tanner	
1515	Brian	St,		
Lebanon	37087	
615-957-8812			615-444-3032	
rtanner@wilsoncoop.com	
	

LeAnna	Tanner	
1515	Brian	St,		
Lebanon	37087	
615-957-8812			615-444-3032	
rtanner@wilsoncoop.com	
	
	
	
	
	
	WASHINGTON	
Laura	Ray	
Shear	Vista	Polypays	
5254	Hattery	Owens,		
Deer	Park	99006	
509-276-9298			509-995-3256	
ljr2057@gmail.com	
	
Arthur	&	Jill	Swannack	
Feustel	Farms,	Inc.	
1201	Cree	Rd.	
Lamont,		99017	
509-257-2683	
dvm@feustelfarms.com	
	
	
WISCONSIN	
Robert	Allen	
W.	11456	McDonald	Dr.	
Merrimac,	53561	
608-754-4603	
aggienbob@yahoo.com	
	
Thomas	&	Sharon	Bartmer	
Bear	Valley	Farm	
19914	107th	St.,		
Bristol		53104	
847-372-8996	
tombartmer@hotmail.com	
www.bearvalleyfarm.net	
	
Rick,	Barb,	&	Kristine	
Gruwell	
Gru-Well	Farm	
N	2001	W	Harmon	Rd,		
Lodi	53555	
608-370-3572	
rgruwell@merr.com	
	
Donald	&	Mary	Hausser	
Hausser	Polypays	
S67	W38381	Hwy	ZZ,		
Eagle	53119	
262-495-2692	
d.mhausser@gmail.com	
	
Brandon	&	Michelle	
Knutson	
Diamond	K	Sheep	Co.	
8605	Kemmerer	Rd	
Clinton	53525	
608-732-4955	
diamondk.clublambs@yahoo.com	
	
Eric	Larsen	
5720	Oak	Park	Rd.	
Marshall	53559	
608-655-4035	

jlcelloplayer76@gmail.com	
	
Warren	O’Brion	
Irish	Acres	
W	4050	Palmer	Rd	
Rio	53960	
920-992-3747	
irishacres@centurytel.net	
	
	
	
Dale	&	Janet	Patterson	
9587	State	Rd	133,		
Glen	Haven	53810	
608-994-2390	
jndfarms@tds.net	
	
University	of	Wisconsin	
W4857	Meek	Rd	
Arlington	53911	
608-846-5858			608-322-4914	
toddtaylor@wiscmail.wisc.edu	


